Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1516 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: $S4/19/13$ $A Bill$	
2	89th General Assembly		
3	Regular Session, 2013		SENATE BILL 22
4	Dere Leint Der leist Committee	_	
5	By: Joint Budget Committe	e	
6		For An Act To Be Entitled	
7		) AMEND THE ARKANSAS REVENUE STABIL	TZAMTON
8 9			,IZATION
9 10	LAW; AND	FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
10			
11		Subtitle	
12	ΔΝ	ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS REVENUE	
14		BILIZATION LAW OF ARKANSAS.	
15			
16			
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	ARKANSAS:
18			
19	SECTION 1. Arka	ansas Code § 19-5-205(e)(1)(B)(i) c	concerning special
20	revenues for the Stat	e Central Services Fund, is amende	ed to read as follows:
21	(i) Those special re	evenues as specified in § 19-6-301(	(9), (11), (19), (21),
22	(37), (75), (76), (77	7), (78), (79), (82), (83), (84), (	(85), (86), (87), (88),
23	(89), (91), (96), (11	16), (118), (120), (124), (149), (1	.88), (231), and
24	<del>(243)<u>(</u>244)</del> , <u>(</u> 246), an	nd (247) and eight percent (8%) of	those special revenues
25	as set out in § 19-6-	-301(20) of the Revenue Classificat	ion Law, § 19-6-101 et
26	seq.;		
27			
28	SECTION 2. Ark	cansas Code § 19-5-961(b) concernin	ng special revenues for
29	the Solid Waste Manag	gement and Recycling Fund, is amend	led to read as follows:
30	(b) Such fund shall	consist of those special revenues	specified in §§ 19-6-
31	301(154) and 19-6-301	1 <del>(239)<u>(240)</u>, reimbursement of funds</del>	pursuant to § 8-6-
32	610, federal funds wh	nich may become available, interest	: earnings, gifts,
33	donations, and any ot	ther funds made available by the Ge	eneral Assembly, there
34	to be administered by	v the Arkansas Department of Enviro	onmental Quality as set
35	out in the Solid Wast	e Management and Recycling Fund Ac	t, § 8-6-601 et seq.
36			



.

1	SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 19-5-401 is amended to rea	d as foli	lows:		
2	19-5-401. Allocations for fiscal year 2013-2014 and thereafter.				
3	Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013, an	d each fi	iscal year		
4	thereafter, the Treasurer of State shall transfer all rema	ining ger	neral		
5	revenues available for distribution on the last day of bus	iness in	July 2013,		
6	and on the last day of business in each calendar month the	reafter d	luring the		
7	fiscal year to the various funds and fund accounts partici	pating in	n general		
8	revenues in the proportions of the maximum allocation as t	he indivi	dual		
9	allocation to the fund or fund account bears to the total	of the ma	aximum		
10	allocation as provided in § 19-5-402 (a), (b) and (c).				
11					
12	SECTION 4. Arkansas Code 19-5-402 is amended to rea	d as foll	lows:		
13	19-5-402. Maximum allocations of revenues for fiscal ye	ar 2013-2	2014 and		
14	thereafter.				
15	(a) The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly alloc	ations in	n the		
16	proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fu	nd accour	nts listed		
17	below until there has been transferred a total of four billion seven hundred				
18	eighty-six million four hundred eighty-eight thousand one hundred sixty-five				
19	dollars (\$4,786,488,165) or so much thereof as may become available;				
20	provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in				
21	accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate	part of t	the total		
22	of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:				
23	Name of Fund or Fund Account	Maximum	Allocation		
24					
25	PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND				
26	(1) Department of Education Public School Fund Account	\$2,	008,442,215		
27	(2) State Library Public School Fund Account	\$	5,672,143		
28	(3) Department of Career Education Public				
29	School Fund Account	\$	32,284,224		
30					
31	GENERAL EDUCATION FUND				
32	(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$	15,694,668		
33	(2) Educational Facilities Partnership Fund Account	\$	34,828,951		
34	(3) Division of Public School Academic Facilities				
35	and Transportation Fund Account	\$	2 <b>,</b> 459,734		
36	(4) Educational Television Fund Account	\$	5,258,911		

1	(5)	School for the Blind Fund Account	\$ 6,343,953
2	(6)	School for the Deaf Fund Account	\$ 10,766,120
3	(7)	State Library Fund Account	\$ 3,414,707
4	(8)	Department of Career Education Fund Account	\$ 3,604,145
5	(9)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	\$ 13,114,455
6	Tech	nical Institutes:	
7	(10)	Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account	\$ 2,621,376
8	(11)	Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account	\$ 3,046,942
9	(12)	Riverside Vocational Technical School Fund Account	\$ 2,277,757
10			
11	DEPA	RTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
12	(1)	Department of Human Services Administration	
13		Fund Account	\$ 16,016,105
14	(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	17,535,550
15	(3)	Children and Family Services Fund Account	49,297,108
16	(4)	Child Care and Early Childhood Education	
17		Fund Account	1,166,559
18	(5)	Youth Services Fund Account	48,199,120
19	(6)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	62,498,483
20	(7)	Medical Services Fund Account	5,033,790
21	(8)	Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account	800,198,600
22	(9)	Behavioral Health Services Fund Account	75,588,892
23	(10)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	1,895,147
24	(11)	County Operations Fund Account	48,273,135
25			
26	STAT	E GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
27	(1)	Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$ 6,405,925
28	(2)	Arkansas Agriculture Department Fund Account	16,249,015
29	(3)	Department of Labor Fund Account	3,151,763
30	(4)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	3,291,808
31	(5)	Higher Education Grants Fund Account	36,491,806
32	(6)	Arkansas Economic Development Commission	
33		Fund Account	10,460,081
34	(7)	Department of Correction Inmate Care	
35		and Custody Fund Account	308,632,534
36	(8)	Department of Community Correction Fund Account	72,505,152

1	(9) State Military Department Fund Account	9,666,944
2	(10) Parks and Tourism Fund Account	23,322,193
3	(11) Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality	
4	Fund Account	4,345,521
5	(12) Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account	<i>62,229,670</i>
6		
7	COUNTY AID FUND	\$ 19,645,067
8	COUNTY JAIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND	\$ 9,453,607
9	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$ 3,727,388
10	CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND	\$ 12,951,328
11	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	\$ 87,798,265
12	MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND	\$ -
13	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$ -
14	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	\$ 27,372,099
15	DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$ 64,781,579
16	DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND	\$ 3 <b>,</b> 901 <b>,</b> 924
17	DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION SYSTEMS REVOLVING FUND	\$ 200,000
18		
19	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
20	(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ <i>57,065,95</i> 4
21	(2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ 31,535,222
22	(3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ 18 <b>,</b> 713 <b>,</b> 847
23	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ 15,449,575
24	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$ 116,761,613
25	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$ 2,327,380
26	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIVISION OF	
27	AGRICULTURE	\$ 62,800,138
28	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CLINTON SCHOOL	\$ 2,295,575
29	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUSTICE	
30	INSTITUTE	\$ 1,825,769
31	(10) SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCIENCE AND ARTS FUND	\$ 1,113,015
32	(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT FORT SMITH FUND	\$ 20,245,166
33	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	\$ 59,841,915
34	(13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND	\$ 90,456,661
35	(14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
36	CHILD SAFETY CENTER	\$ 720 <b>,</b> 588

01-08-2013 10:36:12 MAH003

1	(15)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
2		INDIGENT CARE	\$ 5,342,181
3	(16)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
4		CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	\$ 735,000
5	(17)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
6		PEDIATRICS/PSYCHIATRIC RESEARCH	\$ 1,950,000
7	(18)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	\$ 15,832,510
8	(19)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	\$ 25 <b>,</b> 229 <b>,</b> 737
9	(20)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	\$ <i>52,284,021</i>
10	(21)	ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE FUND	\$ 8,577,052
11	(22)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND	\$ 11,835,727
12	(23)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND	\$ 3,582,223
13	(24)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND	\$ 5 <b>,992,29</b> 3
14	(25)	COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	
15		OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$ 3,351,626
16	(26)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ 5,788,058
17	(27)	MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ 3,818,117
18	(28)	MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND - ADTEC	\$ -
19	(29)	NATIONAL PARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ 8,943,803
20	(30)	NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$ 7,966,091
21	(31)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ 10,084,563
22	(32)	PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	
23		OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$ 9,063,088
24	(33)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ 3,201,250
25	(34)	SAU - TECH FUND	\$ 5,639,168
26	(35)	SAU - TECH FUND-ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL CENTER	\$ 368,404
27	(36)	SAU - TECH FUND-FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY	\$ 1,651,221
28	(37)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ 5,994,316
29	(38)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
30		BATESVILLE FUND	\$ 4,050,586
31	(39)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
32		HOPE FUND	\$ 4,491,997
33	(40)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
34		MORRILTON FUND	\$ 4,787,010
35	(41)	BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$ 6,049,404
36	(42)	COLLEGE OF THE OUACHITAS FUND	\$ 3,527,261

1	(43) OZARKA COLLEGE FUND	\$ 2,988,694
2	(44) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$ 14,457,088
3	(45) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$ 5,636,798

5 After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsection 6 (a) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall transfer the next eighteen 7 million eight hundred ninety-one thousand four hundred twenty-seven dollars 8 (\$18,891,427), or so much thereof as is available, to supplement the fund 9 established as a set-aside in the 89th Session Projects Account of the 10 General Improvement Fund in Section 3 (a) (2) of the General Improvement 11 Distribution Act, for transfers, from time to time, to the various fund and 12 fund accounts in the Revenue Stabilization Law as amended, or for transfers, 13 from time to time, for projects in the Executive Discretionary Division (d), 14 upon approval by the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee. 15

16 (b) After transferring eighteen million eight hundred ninety-one thousand 17 four hundred twenty-seven dollars (\$18,891,427) to the 89th Session Projects 18 Account of the General Improvement Fund to supplement the fund established as 19 a set-aside in the 89th Session Projects Account of the General Improvement 20 Fund in Section 3 (a) (2) of the General Improvement Distribution Act, the 21 Treasurer of State shall then make allocations from the remaining general 22 revenues available for distribution, as set forth in this subsection, to the 23 funds and fund accounts listed below until there has been transferred a total 24 of one hundred thirty-one million seven hundred forty-nine thousand nine 25 hundred twelve dollars (\$131,749,912) or so much thereof that may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly 26 27 allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part 28 of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection: 29 Name of Fund or Fund Account Maximum Allocation

30

31 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND

32	(1) Department of Education Public School Fund Account	\$ -
33	(2) State Library Public School Fund Account	\$ -
34	(3) Department of Career Education Public	
35	School Fund Account	\$ -

6

1	GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	
2	(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$ 883,677
3	(2) Educational Facilities Partnership Fund Account	\$ -
4	(3) Division of Public School Academic Facilities	
5	and Transportation Fund Account	\$ <i>92,392</i>
6	(4) Educational Television Fund Account	\$ 135,786
7	(5) School for the Blind Fund Account	\$ 110,493
8	(6) School for the Deaf Fund Account	\$ 104,463
9	(7) State Library Fund Account	\$ 202,007
10	(8) Department of Career Education Fund Account	\$ 152 <b>,</b> 088
11	(9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	\$ 97 <b>,</b> 552
12	Technical Institutes:	
13	(10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account	\$ 47,638
14	(11) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account	\$ 58 <b>,</b> 383
15	(12) Riverside Vocational Technical School Fund Account	\$ 35,890
16		
17	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
18	(1) Department of Human Services Administration	
19	Fund Account	\$ 166,887
20	(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	140,020
21	(3) Children and Family Services Fund Account	170,212
22	(4) Child Care and Early Childhood Education	
23	Fund Account	8,875
24	(5) Youth Services Fund Account	57 <b>,</b> 952
25	(6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	3,710,219
26	(7) Medical Services Fund Account	58,234
27	(8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account	90,000,000
28	(9) Behavioral Health Services Fund Account	3,871,277
29	(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	6,497
30	(11) County Operations Fund Account	538,654
31		
32	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
33	(1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$ 215,658
34	(2) Arkansas Agriculture Department Fund Account	1,645,467
35	(3) Department of Labor Fund Account	57,023
36	(4) Department of Higher Education Fund Account	148 <b>,9</b> 20

1	(5) Higher Education Grants Fund Account	415,660
2	(6) Arkansas Economic Development Commission	
3	Fund Account	278 <b>,</b> 043
4	(7) Department of Correction Inmate Care	
5	and Custody Fund Account	3,678,195
6	(8) Department of Community Correction Fund Account	4,380,620
7	(9) State Military Department Fund Account	140,454
8	(10) Parks and Tourism Fund Account	409,408
9	(11) Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality	
10	Fund Account	64,737
11	(12) Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account	2,707,964
12		
13	COUNTY AID FUND	\$ 2,000,000
14	COUNTY JAIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND	\$ -
15	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$ 57,679
16	CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND	\$ 166,393
17	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	\$ 592,803
18	MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND	\$ -
19	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$ -
20	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	\$ 2,000,000
21	DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$ 2,141,692
22	DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND	\$ -
23	DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION SYSTEMS REVOLVING FUND	\$ -
24		
25	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
26	(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ 1,493,933
27	(2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ 405,518
28	(3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ -
29	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ -
30	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$ 3,055,239
31	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$ -
32	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIVISION OF	
33	AGRICULTURE	\$ -
34	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CLINTON SCHOOL	\$ -
35	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUSTICE	
36	INSTITUTE	\$ -

1	(10)	SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCIENCE AND ARTS FUND	\$	_
2		UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT FORT SMITH FUND	Ş	169,925
3	. ,	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	, Ş	414,262
4		UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND	\$	1,000,000
5	(14)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	,	
6		CHILD SAFETY CENTER	\$	_
7	(15)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	·	
8		INDIGENT CARE	Ş	_
9	(16)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -		
10		CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	\$	_
11	(17)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -		
12		PEDIATRICS/PSYCHIATRIC RESEARCH	\$	_
13	(18)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	\$	_
14	(19)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	\$	_
15	(20)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	\$	363,157
16	(21)	ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE FUND	\$	-
17	(22)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND	\$	-
18	(23)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND	\$	65,887
19	(24)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND	\$	-
20	(25)	COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY		
21		OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$	44,176
22	(26)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$	-
23	(27)	MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$	39,890
24	(28)	MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND - ADTEC	\$	1,000,000
25	(29)	NATIONAL PARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$	102,686
26	(30)	NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$	873
27	(31)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$	534,639
28	(32)	PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY		
29		OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$	-
30	(33)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$	5,619
31	(34)	SAU – TECH FUND	\$	66,343
32	(35)	SAU - TECH FUND-ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL CENTER	\$	-
33	(36)	SAU - TECH FUND-FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY	\$	-
34	(37)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$	39,991
35	(38)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT		
36		BATESVILLE FUND	\$	80 <b>,</b> 475

1	(39)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
2		HOPE FUND	\$ -
3	(40)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
4		MORRILTON FUND	\$ 235 <b>,</b> 145
5	(41)	BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$ <i>64,112</i>
6	(42)	COLLEGE OF THE OUACHITAS FUND	\$ -
7	(43)	OZARKA COLLEGE FUND	\$ 137,781
8	(44)	PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$ 680 <b>,</b> 349
9	(45)	SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
10			

11 (c) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsection 12 (b) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make allocations from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as set forth in 13 14 this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has 15 been transferred a total of six million six hundred fifty thousand dollars 16 (\$6,650,000) or so much thereof that may become available; provided, that the 17 Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with 18 each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such

19 allocations set forth in this subsection:

 20
 Name of Fund or Fund Account
 Maximum Allocation

 21
 22
 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND

23	(1) Department of Education Public School Fund Account	\$ -
24	(2) State Library Public School Fund Account	\$ -
25	(3) Department of Career Education Public	
26	School Fund Account	\$ -
27		
28	GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	
29	(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$ -
30	(2) Educational Facilities Partnership Fund Account	\$ -
31	(3) Division of Public School Academic Facilities	
32	and Transportation Fund Account	\$ -
33	(4) Educational Television Fund Account	\$ -
34	(5) School for the Blind Fund Account	\$ -
35	(6) School for the Deaf Fund Account	\$ -
36	(7) State Library Fund Account	\$ -

1	(8) Department of Career Education Fund Account	\$	-			
2	(9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	\$	-			
3	Technical Institutes:					
4	(10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account	\$	-			
5	(11) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account	\$	-			
6	(12) Riverside Vocational Technical School Fund Account	\$	-			
7						
8	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND					
9	(1) Department of Human Services Administration					
10	Fund Account	\$	-			
11	(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account		-			
12	(3) Children and Family Services Fund Account		-			
13	(4) Child Care and Early Childhood Education					
14	Fund Account		-			
15	(5) Youth Services Fund Account		-			
16	(6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account		-			
17	(7) Medical Services Fund Account		-			
18	(8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account		-			
19	(9) Behavioral Health Services Fund Account	1,	775 <b>,</b> 000			
20	(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account		-			
21	(11) County Operations Fund Account		-			
22						
23	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND					
24	(1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$	-			
25	(2) Arkansas Agriculture Department Fund Account		-			
26	(3) Department of Labor Fund Account		-			
27	(4) Department of Higher Education Fund Account		-			
28	(5) Higher Education Grants Fund Account		-			
29	(6) Arkansas Economic Development Commission					
30	Fund Account		-			
31	(7) Department of Correction Inmate Care					
32	and Custody Fund Account	1	687 <b>,</b> 500			
33	(8) Department of Community Correction Fund Account		-			
34	(9) State Military Department Fund Account		-			
35	(10) Parks and Tourism Fund Account		-			
36	(11) Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality					

1	Fund Account		-
2	(12) Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account		-
3			
4	COUNTY AID FUND	\$	-
5	COUNTY JAIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND	\$	-
6	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$	-
7	CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND	\$	-
8	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	\$ 1,	587 <b>,</b> 500
9	MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND	\$	-
10	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$	-
11	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	\$	-
12	DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$	-
13	DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND	\$	-
14	DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION SYSTEMS REVOLVING FUND	\$	-
15			
16	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION		
17	(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$	-
18	(2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	\$	-
19	(3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$	-
20	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	\$	-
21	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$	-
22	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$	-
23	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIVISION OF		
24	AGRICULTURE	\$	-
25	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CLINTON SCHOOL	\$	-
26	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUSTICE		
27	INSTITUTE	\$	-
28	(10) SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCIENCE AND ARTS FUND	\$	-
29	(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT FORT SMITH FUND	\$	-
30	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	\$	-
31	(13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND	\$2 <b>,</b>	600 <b>,</b> 000
32	(14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -		
33	CHILD SAFETY CENTER	\$	-
34	(15) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -		
35	INDIGENT CARE	\$	-
36	(16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -		

1		CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	\$ _
2	(17)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
3		PEDIATRICS/PSYCHIATRIC RESEARCH	\$ -
4	(18)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	\$ -
5	(19)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	\$ -
6	(20)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	\$ -
7	(21)	ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
8	(22)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND	\$ -
9	(23)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND	\$ -
10	(24)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND	\$ -
11	(25)	COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	
12		OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$ -
13	(26)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
14	(27)	MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
15	(28)	MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND - ADTEC	\$ -
16	(29)	NATIONAL PARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
17	(30)	NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
18	(31)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
19	(32)	PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	
20		OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$ -
21	(33)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
22	(34)	SAU - TECH FUND	\$ -
23	(35)	SAU - TECH FUND-ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL CENTER	\$ -
24	(36)	SAU - TECH FUND-FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY	\$ -
25	(37)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
26	(38)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
27		BATESVILLE FUND	\$ -
28	(39)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
29		HOPE FUND	\$ -
30	(40)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
31		MORRILTON FUND	\$ -
32	(41)	BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
33	(42)	COLLEGE OF THE OUACHITAS FUND	\$ -
34	(43)	OZARKA COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
35	(44)	PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
36	(45)	SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$ -

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19 20

21 22 23

SECTION 5. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. ARKANSAS GOVERNOR'S SCHOLARS ADDITIONAL FUNDING. The additional two million dollars (\$2,000,000) of general revenue funding authorized in this act for the Higher Education Grants Fund Account that is above the 2012-2013 fiscal year Revenue Stabilization Law allocation for the account shall be used exclusively as additional funding for the Arkansas Governor's Scholars Program during the 2013-2014 fiscal year. SECTION 6. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that changes in the state's fiscal laws must take effect at the beginning of the fiscal year, and that if the current legislative session is extended such that the 90-day period is later than July 1, 2013 the changes will not be timely. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this act being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall become effective on July 1, 2013. /s/Joint Budget Committee APPROVED: 04/23/2013